CHAPTER CLVII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF CROOKSTON TO ISSUE BONDS TO CONSTRUCT A BRIDGE ACROSS RED LAKE RIVER WITHIN THE LIMITS OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of constructing a bridge across Red Lake river within the limits of the city of Crookston, the municipal corporation of the said city of Crookston is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city to the amount of one thousand dollars, in denominations of one hundred dollars each, with interest coupons attached, to bear interest at the rate of ten per cent. per annum, payable annually at the city of St. Paul; the principal payable ten years from the date of their issue. Said bonds shall not be sold for less than ninety cents on the dollar.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the common council of said city, if said bonds hereinbefore provided for are issued as prescribed in this act, to provide for the prompt payment of the interest thereon, and also to provide for a sinking fund sufficient to pay the principal when the same becomes due.

SEC. 3. The common council shall, upon a petition signed by the actual citizens and property owners of said city, representing a majority of the taxable property therein, at any time within one year after the passage of this act, issue said bonds and negotiate the same, in accordance with the provisions of this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved March 3, 1879.

CHAPER CLVIII.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY OF STEARNS TO ISSUE BONDS IN AID OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF CERTAIN LINES OF RAIL-ROAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. The county of Stearns is hereby authorized to issue in the manner herein provided, bonds to aid in the construction of lines of railroad located substantially as follows:

1. A line beginning at St. Cloud and running thence in a southerly direction towards Mankato.